

## SCHEDULE 2

### MODIFICATIONS OF THE DRUG TRAFFICKING ACT 1994

**16.** In section 32—

- (a) in subsection (2), the words “or a county court” shall be omitted;
- (b) in subsection (5), the sub-paragraphs (a)(i) and (a)(ii) shall be omitted and, in sub-paragraph (b), for the words “conclusion of the proceedings or of the application” there shall be substituted the words “discharge of the restraint or charging order”;

(c) after subsection (5) there shall be inserted the following:

“(6) In any case in which a petition in bankruptcy was presented, or a receiving order or an adjudication in bankruptcy was made, before 29th December 1986 (the date on which the 1986 Act came into force), subsection (2) above shall have effect as if—

- (a) for the reference to the bankrupt’s estate for the purposes of Part IX of the 1986 Act there were substituted a reference to the property of the bankrupt for the purposes of the Bankruptcy Act 1914<sup>(1)</sup>;
- (b) for the reference to section 280(2)(c) of the 1986 Act there were substituted a reference to section 26(2) of that Act; and
- (c) subsection (2)(b) were omitted.”.

---

<sup>(1)</sup> 1914 c. 59.